• Consider mitigation to be implemented to address project risks.

Page 81 of 172

4.3 Each federated area has provided an updated spend forecast for 2017/18 as shown
in Appendix 1 & 2 and as summarised in Table 2 below.

Table 2 Updated LGF spend forecast 2017/18

4.4 Table 2 identifies substantial variance between the planned spend and updated
spend forecast of £25.443m excluding DfT retained schemes and £41.358m
including DfT retained schemes.

4.5 The revised total forecast LGF spend in 2017/18 now totals £97.153m excluding
retained schemes and £112.364m including DfT retained schemes. This is relative to
a planned spend of £122.596m excluding retained schemes and £153.722m
including retained schemes, as re-state in September 2017.

4.6 The updated spend forecasts takes account of the forecast slippage and acceleration
of LGF projects in 2017/18 as highlighted through the October LGF update returns by
local partners. The changes to forecast spend identified since August 2017 are
detailed in Table 3 below.

LGF (£m)

 Planned

Spend in

2017/18

Total Forecast

Spend in

2017/18

(as restated in

September

2017)

(as reported in

October 2017)

East Sussex 25.999 26.404 0.405 0.016 0.000 0.405

Essex 17.867 14.099 -3.768 -0.211 0.600 -4.368

Kent 32.236 25.923 -6.313 -0.196 -0.918 -5.395

Medway 12.299 5.910 -6.389 -0.519 -0.038 -6.351

Southend 13.508 7.517 -5.991 -0.444 -5.991 0.000

Thurrock 12.293 8.905 -3.387 -0.276 0.000 -3.918

Skills 0.096 0.096 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

M20 Junction 10a 8.300 8.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

LGF Sub-Total 122.597 97.153 -25.443 -0.208

Retained 31.126 15.211 -15.915 -0.511

Total Spend Forecast 153.723 112.364 -41.358 -0.269

  Variance*

Variance

approved

to date

Variance to

considered

on the 17th

November

2017

Variance*

(%)

Page 82 of 172

Table 3 Identified LGF slippages and acceleration in 2017/18 (£m), reported since
previous Board meeting

 Planned
LGF
spend in
2017/18

Updated
LGF spend
forecast (as
updated in
September
2017)

Re-
profiling
from
2017/18 to
2018/19

Reason for
Change

Board
Decision

East Sussex

Eastbourne
and South
Wealden
Walking and
Cycling LSTF
package

£0.880 £1.630 £0.750 Acceleration of
LGF spend to
help mitigate
slippage on
Eastbourne
Town Centre
LSTF access
and
improvements
package

The Board is
asked to
approve the
acceleration
of LGF
spend by
£0.750m in
2017/18.

Eastbourne
Town Centre
LSTF access
and
improvement
package

£2.450 £0.505 -£1.945 Substantial
programme
delays resulting
in LGF
underspend.

See detail in
4.7.1 below.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
slippage of
£1.945m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19

Devonshire
Park

£3.400 £5.000 £1.600 Acceleration of
LGF spend to
help mitigate
slippage on
Eastbourne
Town Centre
LSTF access
and
improvements
package

The Board is
asked to
approve the
acceleration
of LGF
spend by
£1.600m in
2017/18

Essex

Basildon
Integrated
Transport
Package

£1.868 £0.800 -£1.068 The Board
approved the
re-profiling of
£1.868m LGF in
May 2017, in
line with the
revised
Business Case
considered by
the Board for

The Board is
asked to
approve the
revised
slippage of
£1.068m
from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Page 83 of 172

 Planned
LGF
spend in
2017/18

Updated
LGF spend
forecast (as
updated in
September
2017)

Re-
profiling
from
2017/18 to
2018/19

Reason for
Change

Board
Decision

approval.
Subsequently
the opportunity
to accelerate
£800,000 LGF
spend in
2017/18 has
been identified.

A131
Chelmsford to
Braintree

£0.750 £1.500 £0.750 Acceleration of
LGF spend to
help mitigate
slippage on
STEMs
Innovation
Centre

The Board is
asked to
approve the
acceleration
of LGF
spend by
£0.750m in
2017/18

STEM
Innovation
Centre

£4.650 £0.100 -£4.550 Substantial
programme
delays resulting
in LGF
underspend.

See detail in
4.7.2 below.

The Board is
asked to
agree the
slippage of
£4.550 LGF
from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

M11 Junction
8
Improvements

£0.000 £0.500 £0.500 Acceleration of
LGF spend to
help mitigate
slippage on
STEMs
Innovation
Centre

The Board is
asked to
approve the
acceleration
of LGF
spend by
£0.500m in
2017/18

Kent

Maidstone
Integrated
Transport
Improvements

£2.135 £1.405 -£0.729 Project delays
as a result of
revised design
to
accommodate
additional traffic
from new
residential
development
sites.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
slippage of
£0.729m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Page 84 of 172

 Planned
LGF
spend in
2017/18

Updated
LGF spend
forecast (as
updated in
September
2017)

Re-
profiling
from
2017/18 to
2018/19

Reason for
Change

Board
Decision

Ashford
International
Connectivity
Project
(Ashford
Spurs)

£8.903 £8.607 -£0.296 Due to the
identified
underspend for
the project and
the re-allocation
of funding to
Sandwich Rail
Infrastructure
Project, the
forecast spend
in 2017/18 has
reduced.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
reduced
spend
forecast in
2017/18 and
2018/19 to
support the
re-allocation
of LGF to
Sandwich
Rail
Infrastructure
Project.

Thanet
Parkway

£4.000 £0.000 -£4.000 No clear option
has been
identified to
bridge the
project funding
gap and to
progress to
project delivery.

A detailed
update is
provided in
4.7.3 below.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
slippage of
£4.000m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Coastal
Communities
Housing
Intervention-
Thanet

£0.667 £0.297 -£0.370 Delays to the
start of
construction
works with the
Ethelbert
Crescent works
due to complete
in early 2018/19
and the
Warwick Road
works to start
on site in
summer
2018/19.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
slippage of
£0.370m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Page 85 of 172

 Planned
LGF
spend in
2017/18

Updated
LGF spend
forecast (as
updated in
September
2017)

Re-
profiling
from
2017/18 to
2018/19

Reason for
Change

Board
Decision

Medway

A289 Four
Elms
Roundabout to
Medway
Tunnel
Journey time
and Network
Improvements

£2.353 £0.585 -£1.768 At the last
Board meeting
the Board was
provided with a
detailed project
update. A
preferred option
has now been
identified and a
revised
Business Case
is due to be
considered in
February 2018.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
revised
slippage of
£1.768m
from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Strood Town
Centre
Journey Time
and
Accessibility
Enhancements

£2.417 £1.197 -£1.220 The project is
progressing to
programme with
works expected
to start on site
in January
2018. However,
the planned
spend was too
ambitious to be
achieved and a
revised spend
profile has been
prepared.

See detail in
4.7.4 below.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
revised
slippage of
£1.220m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Chatham
Town Centre
Place-Making
and Public
Realm
Package

£2.183 £1.314 -£0.869 The project
programme has
been amended
to avoid Battle
of Medway
celebrations
and Christmas
shopping/events
period. This
delay to the
project has
implications for

The Board is
asked to
approve the
revised
slippage of
£0.869m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Page 86 of 172

 Planned
LGF
spend in
2017/18

Updated
LGF spend
forecast (as
updated in
September
2017)

Re-
profiling
from
2017/18 to
2018/19

Reason for
Change

Board
Decision

the LGF spend
profile.

Rochester
Airport Phase
1

£2.825 £0.881 -£1.944 This project has
experienced
substantial
delays. This has
mainly been the
result of delays
to the
submission of
planning
applications.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
revised
slippage of
£1.944m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Rochester
Airport Phase
2

£0.300 £0.000 -£0.300 The delays to
the Phase 1
project have
had an impact
on the
development of
the Phase 2
project.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
revised
slippage of
£0.300m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Strood Civic
Centre – flood
mitigation

£1.000 £0.750 -£0.250 The Business
Case is due to
be submitted in
February 2018
but the slippage
reflects the
updated project
programme
based on the
delayed
Business Case
submission.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
slippage of
£0.250m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Thurrock

TGSE LSTF -
Thurrock

£0.269 £0.100 -£0.169 There have
been substantial
delays to the
delivery of this
project with the
Business Case
setting out an
expected
project
completion date

The Board is
asked to
approve the
slippage of
£0.169m
from
2017/18 to
2018/19

Page 87 of 172

 Planned
LGF
spend in
2017/18

Updated
LGF spend
forecast (as
updated in
September
2017)

Re-
profiling
from
2017/18 to
2018/19

Reason for
Change

Board
Decision

by September
2016.

Thurrock
Cycle Network

£2.589 £2.500 -£0.089 Two designers
and contractor
on board to help
press ahead
with
construction of
Tranche 1a
schemes and
design for 1b
and 2. However
some spend risk
identified.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
revised
slippage of
£0.089m
from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

London
Gateway/
Stanford le
Hope

£2.837 £2.000 -£0.837 Programme has
been delayed
due to the need
to complete a
value
engineering
exercise to
reduce project
cost. Project
can be
delivered within
available
budget but
schedule has
been delayed.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
slippage of
£0.837m
from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

A13 Widening
Development
Funding

£2.292 £0.000 -£2.292m Substantial
underspend has
been identified
in 2017/18.

A detailed
project update
in provided in
Agenda Item
10.

The Board is
asked to
approve the
slippage of
£2.292m
LGF from
2017/18 to
2018/19.

Page 88 of 172

4.7 Projects with slippage of greater than £1m LGF which have been identified through